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COMES NOW Defendant Eddie Hamilton, former Governor of the Cheyenne and 

Arapaho Tribes ("Governor Hamilton"),1 appearing specially, in reply to "Plaintiffs' 

Response to Defendant Eddie Hamilton's Motion for Sanctions" (Doc. 17) ("Response"), 

states as follows: 

SUMMARY OF REPLY 

In their Response, Plaintiffs do not deny or even address the factual 

misrepresentations or legal deficiencies identified in the Motion for Sanctions (Doc. 13) 

("Motion").  Rather than defend their baseless 105-page Complaint, Plaintiffs spend more 

than half their Response dueling with strawmen – characterizing, then arguing against, the 

Motion as one filed under Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) or 56.  Rather than refute the Rule 11 

violations identified in the Motion, Plaintiffs note that they dismissed the Complaint on 

January 8, 2018, (Doc. 16).2  Nevertheless, Rule 11 requires an analysis of whether a 

reasonable attorney would have filed the Complaint to begin with.  Because the record 

demonstrates that this case never should have been filed, the Court should dismiss the 

litigation with prejudice so it is not filed again. 

ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES 

By not withdrawing or otherwise correcting the Complaint within 21 days of service 

of the draft motion for sanctions, Plaintiffs and counsel stood firm on the statements in the 

Complaint.  Now, in their Response, Plaintiffs (and counsel) do not address or defend any 

of the Rule 11(b) violations – the clear factual misrepresentations and legal failings in the 

1 A new governor was sworn in on January 6, 2018.
2 Plaintiffs had previously dismissed one Defendant (Docs. 8 and 9) (see also Exhibit A) 
and failed to timely serve at least one named Defendant, John Ghostbear.
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Complaint – but merely challenge the form and timing of the Motion.  As such, they have 

conceded the substantive allegations in the Motion, and sanctions are warranted in such 

form and amount to deter future recurrences of sanctionable conduct including, inter alia, 

limiting counsel and Plaintiffs' ability to file papers in this Court without prior approval, 

and compensating Governor Hamilton for the costs of defense incurred to date. 

I. Dismissal Does Not Mitigate the Need for Sanctions.

Plaintiffs argue, in essence, "no harm, no foul" because they have filed a voluntary 

dismissal of their much-hyped and publicized Complaint.3  Now, Plaintiffs are trying to 

mislead the Court, and avoid application of Rule 11, by portraying their voluntary dismissal 

as the end of the matter.  Notwithstanding the dismissal, the harm has already occurred. 

Rule 41(a)(1) does not codify any policy that the plaintiff's right to one free 
dismissal also secures the right to file baseless papers. The filing of 
complaints, papers, or other motions without taking the necessary care in 
their preparation is a separate abuse of the judicial system, subject to separate 
sanction.  As noted above, a voluntary dismissal does not eliminate the Rule 
11 violation.  Baseless filing puts the machinery of justice in motion, 
burdening courts and individuals alike with needless expense and delay. 
Even if the careless litigant quickly dismisses the action, the harm triggering 
Rule 11's concerns has already occurred. 

Cooter & Gell v. Hartmarx Corp., 496 U.S. 384, 397–98 (1990).  Here, the dismissal is not 

intended to address or correct the Complaint's factual misrepresentations and foundational 

legal problems, but appears, rather, to be a tactic to ensure payment of counsel's fees. 

Despite the Motion, it appears Plaintiffs' counsel desires to secure funding to proceed. 

I brought the need to be paid at this filing juncture to the attention of Jennifer 
[Wilkinson] a number of times. . . .  By what I observed, she had other 

3 See, e.g., Motion Exhibits 3 and 4.
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priorities than securing funding. . . .  The law suit can still be reopened.  We 
dismissed it in such a way that none of the Tribes' claims is impaired. . . . 

See Exhibit B.4 

Your office (referring to the Cheyenne and Arapaho Tribal Council office) 
does not have the administrative resources sufficient to keep up with the 
requirements of document production and investigation as we move forward. 
. . . no part of the contract to pay my firm for attorney fees and expenses has 
been made and you are in breach and have defaulted on the contract for nearly 
two years now. 

See Exhibit C.   

 Plaintiffs and their counsel are trying to game the system to avoid sanctions.  

Because Plaintiffs and their counsel contemplate reopening this litigation, sanctions are 

warranted.  The court should dismiss this action with prejudice and impose monetary 

sanctions to deter Plaintiffs and their counsel from refiling their baseless claims. 

II. The Motion for Sanctions is Simply a Motion for Sanctions. 
 

Plaintiffs' primary response to the Motion is the irrelevant argument that the Motion 

should be construed as a motion filed under either Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6) or 56.5  Yet the 

Motion is clearly a motion for sanctions and demonstrates (1) the utter lack of factual and 

legal support for the Complaint and (2) that Plaintiffs and their counsel were on actual 

notice of facts and law contrary to what was alleged in the Complaint. 

Plaintiffs correctly note that dismissal of a complaint under 12(b)(6)—in and of 

itself—is not sufficient to impose sanctions, citing Wright & Miller, § 1335, 5A Federal 

Practice and Procedures n.90 (3d ed. April 2017); see, e.g., Ring v. R.J. Reynolds Industries 

                                                           
4 Neither Wilkinson nor the Tribal Council has the authority to initiate litigation on behalf 
of the Tribes.  See Motion at 2 n.3 and Exhibit E. 
5 Rule 11(c)(2) requires that motions for sanctions be separate from other motions.   
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Inc., 597 F.Supp. 1277 (N.D. Ill. 1984) (sanctioning an attorney not merely because 

complaint was dismissed under 12(b)(6), but that a reasonable prefiling inquiry would have 

disclosed that the complaint was not warranted by law).  Rather than support Plaintiffs' 

position, this authority reinforces that sanctions are warranted for filing the Complaint 

without a reasonable pre-filing inquiry.  The Motion further demonstrated the Complaint's 

reliance on verifiably false information, lack of support under existing law, and Plaintiffs' 

improper purpose of disrupting the Tribes' elections and stigmatizing the Defendants. 

Rule 11 requires that for every pleading an attorney must certify that the law 

warrants the claims or defenses and that the factual contentions have evidentiary support.  

Rule 11(b).  Thus, the Court must inquire into whether the Plaintiffs' claims, defenses, and 

factual contentions have a foundation.  The inquiry – and the focus of the Motion – is not 

necessarily the merits of the claim, but the merits of the claim as argued.  An attorney's 

actions must be "objectively reasonable," regardless of the attorney's personal belief in the 

merits of a claim.  White v. General Motors Corp., Inc., 908 F.2d 675, 680 (1990). 

Nor must the Court wait for an adjudication on the merits before taking up the 

Motion as Plaintiffs argue.  In fact, Rule 11 motions have been denied as untimely "when 

filed after a point in the litigation when the lawyer sought to be sanctioned lacked an 

opportunity to correct or withdraw the challenged submission."  In re Pennie & Edmonds 

LLP, 323 F.3d 86, 89 (2d Cir. 2003).  Yet, given the procedural posture of this case, 

Plaintiffs' argument makes no sense, except as another attempt to game the system. 

Plaintiffs dismissed the case on January 8, 2018, but filed their Response on January 

11, 2018.  Thus, when Plaintiffs argue that the Court cannot rule on the Motion until after 
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a full adjudication on the merits, they do so after ensuring such an adjudication will not 

take place.  Plaintiffs and their counsel filed their well-publicized 105page Complaint, 

filled with verifiable falsehoods, solely to stigmatize the Defendants and disrupt a tribal 

election.  As noted in Cooter & Gell, supra, dismissal does not undo the damage Plaintiffs 

and their counsel have caused or remove the Rule 11 violations. 

In this case, the filing of the Complaint was not reasonable.  The Complaint was 

unsupported by either fact or law, and Plaintiffs and their counsel were on actual notice of 

facts and law, contrary to what they alleged in the Complaint.  As such, sanctions are 

warranted, and the Court is fully empowered to rule on the Motion at this stage. 

III. The Motion was Not Filed for an Improper Purpose. 
 
Plaintiffs next assert that the Motion was filed for various improper purposes; 

namely: a) to avoid the need to respond to the Complaint, b) to deprive Plaintiffs of counsel, 

and c) to burden Plaintiffs' counsel.6  This argument is non-responsive and irrelevant but, 

more to the point, inaccurate.  The Motion was filed for its stated purpose(s):  a) to highlight 

the absence of facts and law supporting the Complaint and b) to deter Plaintiffs and their 

counsel from bringing demonstrably false claims in the future.  As with the Complaint, 

Plaintiffs' arguments do not fit the facts. 

                                                           
6 Further, Plaintiffs allege, without support or citation, that filing Rule 11 motions is a 
common practice by Hobbs, Straus, Dean & Walker, LLP.  This is not the case, and, as 
with the Complaint itself, nothing more than a bare rumor or allegation completely 
unsupported by objective fact.  Moreover, the issue before this Court is the actions of the 
Plaintiffs and their counsel, which fall well within the parameters of sanctionable conduct. 
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First, Governor Hamilton fully intended to file a detailed motion to dismiss (see 

Motion to Exceed Page Limitations (Doc. 14)) but was not required to do so because 

Plaintiffs filed their voluntary dismissal before the answer deadline. 

Second, as noted above, the alleged burden on Plaintiffs' counsel and their attorney-

client relationship apparently predates the Motion and stems from lack of payment. Yet, if 

Plaintiffs and their counsel reasonably believed their case to be meritorious and intended 

it for more than stigma and political gain, the financial commitment necessary to support 

this litigation should have been apparent from the outset:  filing a 105-page Complaint 

naming 21 defendants, including at least seven attorneys, one state-court judge and two 

national law firms marked the beginning of a substantial years-long undertaking 

 Plaintiffs and their counsel filed the Complaint despite personal notice of contrary 

facts and law, and apparently not knowing whether or not they would be able to financially 

sustain the litigation.  Accordingly, and particularly given the nature of the claims, the 

Complaint was not filed in good faith, warranting sanctions. 

IV. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Seek Disqualification of Counsel. 
 

Plaintiffs claim a non-waivable conflict of interest under Oklahoma Rules of 

Professional Conduct 1.7 and 3.7 because Governor Hamilton's counsel are also 

defendants.  This argument serves no purpose except as another opportunity to disparage 

various Defendants.  Moreover, even if Plaintiffs could show a RICO enterprise existed, 

"Congress did not mean for § 1962(c) to penalize all who are employed by or associated 

with a RICO enterprise . . . a growing number of courts, have held that an attorney or other 
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professional does not conduct an enterprise's affairs through run-of-the-mill provision of 

professional services."  Handeen v. Lemaire, 112 F.3d 1339, 1348 (8th Cir. 1997). 

Rule 3.7 addresses situations where the client's attorney is likely to be a necessary 

witness.  Even assuming Governor Hamilton's counsel were not dismissed as defendants 

(Handeen, supra), and further assuming Plaintiffs could overcome objections and issues of 

attorney-client privilege, the possibility that a defendant attorney might be a witness at trial 

would not disqualify that attorney from representing his client during pretrial proceedings; 

any different result would deprive a party of his chosen representative before it is clear that 

trial will even be necessary.  See, e.g., Ambush v. Engelberg, No. CV 15-1237 (EGS), 2017 

WL 4541344, at *5 (D.D.C. Oct. 10, 2017).  In this case, the likelihood of trial was not at 

all clear and, again, Plaintiffs argue the advocate-witness issue knowing there will be no 

trial because they have dismissed the Complaint. 

Rule 1.7 addresses the conflict when the representation of one client will be directly 

adverse to another client, or when the representation of a client will be materially limited 

by a personal interest of the lawyer.  As a general rule, courts do not disqualify an attorney 

on the grounds of conflict of interest unless a former client moves for disqualification, 

because only that former client has standing to assert the claim.  See, e.g., In re Yarn 

Processing Patent Validity Litig., 530 F.2d 83, 88 (5th Cir. 1976).  To have standing under 

Article III of the United States Constitution, the party seeking relief must show: 

(1) it has suffered an "injury in fact" that is (a) concrete and particularized 
and (b) actual or imminent, not conjectural or hypothetical; (2) the injury is 
fairly traceable to the challenged action of the defendant; and (3) it is likely, 
as opposed to merely speculative, that the injury will be redressed by a 
favorable decision. 
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Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555, 560–561 (1992).  Plaintiffs do not claim they 

are former clients of Governor Hamilton's counsel, nor that they have been, or may be, 

prejudiced by counsel's alleged conflict of interest.  As such, their allegations are 

insufficient to establish standing.  Dawson v. City of Bartlesville, Okl., 901 F. Supp. 314, 

314 (N.D. Okla. 1995).  Moreover, a motion from opposing counsel to disqualify an 

attorney based upon an alleged conflict of interest is therefore to be "view[ed] with 

suspicion."  Gomez v. Super. Ct., 717 P.2d 902, 905 (Ariz. 1986); see also Dawson, 901 F. 

Supp. at 314 (an objection by an opposing party to an alleged conflict "should be viewed 

with caution ... for it can be misused as a technique of harassment"). 

Furthermore, the purpose of the Rules can be subverted when they are 
invoked by opposing parties as procedural weapons. The fact that a Rule is a 
just basis for a lawyer's self-assessment, or for sanctioning a lawyer under 
the administration of a disciplinary authority, does not imply that an 
antagonist in a collateral proceeding or transaction has standing to seek 
enforcement of the Rule. 

5 O.S. App. 3-A (Scope), Comment 20. 

Further, despite Plaintiffs' characterization, they are by definition suing Governor 

Hamilton in his official capacity.  Plaintiffs attempted to avoid the sovereign immunity 

doctrine by asserting in the Complaint that they were suing the Defendants personally, but 

the substance of the allegations in the Complaint control over the form.  The allegations 

show that Plaintiffs put at issue the official acts of Governor Hamilton and others as 

officials and agents for the Tribes.  Plaintiffs sued Governor Hamilton because of his 

official capacity.  By initiating this RICO action, Plaintiffs sought to stop, discredit, and 

reverse official acts with which they disagreed.  Because he is being sued for his official 

acts, Governor Hamilton is entitled to representation in his official capacity. 
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Because Plaintiffs lack standing to seek disqualification (and because the issue is 

irrelevant to the Court's Rule 11 analysis) this objection should be overruled. 

V. The Motion Complied with the Safe Harbor Provision.

Plaintiffs next argue, incorrectly, that the Motion was filed in violation of Rule 11's 

"safe harbor" provision.  Plaintiffs admit their counsel received a draft of the Motion 

(which included all exhibits) on December 6, 2017.  The draft described in detail the 

specific matters that violated Rule 11(b), and the accompanying transmittal letter advised 

that non-substantive revisions would be made.  Plaintiffs and counsel did not withdraw or 

appropriately correct the Complaint within 21 days after service. 

Although Plaintiffs complain the filed Motion contains substantive changes from 

the draft, they fail to identify any substantive change.  The filed Motion contains no 

substantive changes when compared to the draft--only non-substantive revisions to bring 

the Motion within the page limitations of LCvR 7.1(e).  Regardless of revisions to the draft 

Motion, Plaintiffs and their counsel failed to respond within 21 days.  Accordingly, the 

Motion was properly filed. 

The purpose of the 21-day "safe harbor" provision is to "to give the parties at whom 

the motion is directed an opportunity to withdraw or correct the offending contention." 

Hutchinson v. Pfeil, 208 F.3d 1180, 1184 (10th Cir. 2000).  Rule 11 simply requires that 

the noticing motion "describe the specific conduct that allegedly violated Rule 11(b)."  Rule 

11(c)(2).  "[T]he motion must provide sufficient notice of the claimed sanctionable conduct 

for the protection of the party accused of sanctionable behavior."  Burbidge Mitchell & 

Gross v. Peters, 622 F. App'x. 749, 757 (10th Cir. 2015).  The draft Motion achieved this 
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purpose.  Moreover, the filed Motion contained the same descriptions of conduct that 

violated Rule 11(b).  Plaintiffs and counsel were adequately noticed of the Complaint's 

Rule 11(b) violations, yet they did not, within 21 days, withdraw or otherwise correct the 

Complaint's Rule 11(b) violations, and have essentially conceded the Motion's allegations.  

Thus, Rule 11's notice requirement has been fulfilled. 

CONCLUSION 

Plaintiffs fail to respond to, and thus concede, the substantive Rule 11(b) violations 

outlined in the Motion, relying instead on irrelevant and unsupported procedural 

arguments.  They try to hold up their voluntary dismissal as a shield against sanctions, even 

though Plaintiffs and their counsel have expressed the intent to ultimately restart this 

litigation.  Their attempt to dismiss in order to evade the imposition of sanctions and in 

hopes of having better luck another day is an abusive tactic and as much an abuse of the 

judicial system as their filing of the Complaint.  Plaintiffs' counsel, as well as the Plaintiffs 

themselves, should be sanctioned.   

Further, this litigation should be dismissed with prejudice, and the Court should take 

steps to prevent and deter Plaintiffs and their counsel from abusing the judicial system in a 

similar manner in the future. 

WHEREFORE, Governor Hamilton has complied with the procedural requirements 

of Rule 11 and Plaintiffs and counsel violated Rule 11(b); accordingly, Governor 

Hamilton respectfully requests this Court overrule Plaintiffs' objections, impose 

appropriate sanctions as prayed in the Motion, and award Governor Hamilton any and all 

additional relief to which he is entitled. 
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January 18, 2018. HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN & WALKER, LLP 

By:  /s/ Michael D. McMahan 
William R. Norman, OBA #14919 
wnorman@hobbsstraus.com 
K. Kirke Kickingbird, OBA #5003 
kkickingbird@hobbsstraus.com
Michael D. McMahan, OBA #17317 
mmcmahan@hobbsstraus.com
W. Gregory Guedel, OBA #33317 
gguedel@hobbsstraus.com
Randi Dawn Gardner Hardin, OBA #32416 
rhardin@hobbsstraus.com
101 Park Avenue, Suite 700
Oklahoma City, OK  73102
Telephone: (405) 602-9425
Facsimile: (405) 602-9426

ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT EDDIE 
HAMILTON 

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that on January 18, 2018, a true and correct copy of the above and 
foregoing, was served on the following via the Court's ECF system: 

Rick Dane Moore 
Shanda Adams 
Post Office Box 721775 
Norman, Oklahoma 73073 

INFCABuffalo@gmail.com 
adamsshanda@gmail.com 

ATTORNEYS FOR PLAINTIFFS 
/s/ Michael D. McMahan 
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